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1. Scope

+ The CI 70 operates control functions, such as fan and
temperature control

* The CI 70 communicates with 2-wire interface to the
controller through KNX PL-Link

2. Mechanical design

1 Gasket for panel mounting
2 Base plate
+ with screw holes for all common conduit oxes

+ with gaining channels for wiring from center, up, or
bottom

3 Operator unit

A
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The subsections include important
information that is either decisive
for the sale or is essential for
engineering.

National safety regulations

Failure to comply with national safety
regulations may result in personal
injury and property damage

* Observe national provisions and
comply with the appropriate safety
regulations.

FLEXIT



FLEXIT

2.1. MOUNTING
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- The devices are suitable for wall mounting and panel
mounting.
Recommended height: 1.50m above the floor.
Do not mount the devices in recesses, shelves, behind
curtains or doors, or above or near heat sources.

+ Avoid direct solar radiation and drafts.
Seal the conduit box or the installation tube if any, as
air currents can affect sensor readings.

+ Adhere to designated ambient conditions.
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Min. 3 mm screwdriver
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Connector Pin Description
+ - + = +  KNXPL-Link (positive)

KNX PL-Link (negative)

B CYE
@R@w - white cord

I 1

NOTICE! Installer can choose either pair of the pins to connect.

Wires are NOT interchangeable!
The device is protected against faulty

wiring, but communications does not
work on interchanged wires.
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Cl 70 control panel must be
connected to the ventilation unit
before powered ON.

After power ON it takes approx.
3 min before the control panel
is in operation.
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3. lcon description

® AUTO MODE

H HOME PAGE

8 TIMER MODE

SSS ELECTRICAL HEATER ENABLED

]| AWAY MODE % ELECTRICAL HEATER DISABLED

9 GO BACK

‘ ALARM

Ial FIRE PLACE MODE ﬂ ALARM - NOT ACKNOWLEDGED
[ ]

<. COOKER HOOD MODE )’./A ALARM - ACKNOWLEDGED

999

SUPPLY AIR
EXHAUST AR

\§\ FAN SPEED SETTINGS

NORMAL - ACKNOWLEDGED
SERVICE REQUEST

SERVICE - NOT ACKNOWLEDGED
m ROOM TEMPERATURE SERVICE - ACKNOWLEDEGED

Q GENERAL SETTINGS READ PARAMETER MODE

Mo N % Y R

v/ CONFIRM CONFIRM ALARM

v

X CANCEL < > [NDICATES AN OPERABLE ELEMENT

status icons max 3 icons
at one time

F = = o r———l———-1

— 1 @ &

L= =

= = 9

selection icons selection icons

_________

info icons set point

mode descriptions «

page description
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— page description

selection icons

___________________

Only as examplary picture. Not a spec reference.



3.1. STATUS ICON DESCRIPTION:

Position 1

A /Ry

[\ ALARM - NOT ACKNOWLEDGED
YA ALARM - ACKNOWLEDGED

P
,_VA NORMAL - ACKNOWLEDGED BUT NOT RESETED

/0 SERVICE REQUEST
/9 SERVICE - NOT ACKNOWLEDGED

;\‘/ SERVICE - ACKNOWLEDEGED

® AUTO MODE

Position 2

][ AWAY MODE

@ HOME MODE

Position 3

‘g‘—:HIGH MODE

Cl

Status icons max 3 icons at one time

Icon position

B e R e B ey

. @ &

he e d e s e == = = B = =

———————————————————

Only as examplary picture. Not a spec reference.
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4. Sleep page & home page description

FLEXIT
m 2 O . 1 © C Display extract (average room) temperature.

'] 6-25 Display actual time.

Backlight switches off after no usage in 3,5 min.

Sleep page
Display returns to sleep page after no usage in 4,0 min.

< ]i m 8 >
1 8 . 1 © C Display supply air temperature setpoint according to operating mode.

Display actual W mode.
< H O M E > Selection of different modes possible.
< c H % > Select settings pages.
" v
Home page

Flexit GO @



4.1.

LAYER CONSEPT

Screens/views are prioritized according to use cases.
When screen with higher prio is called/activated it will be

the dominant one.

clr 70

A
1234
s
27 MIN A A-alarm layer - high prio
@ HIGH COOKER
18.19«x & Special operation layer - medium prio
<« HOME -
O M 5 Basic ayer - low prio
5. Settings
5.1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION
Each page explained later in detail.
r< Ji n 8" 74 n >‘ 74 n >‘ r< 16:25 »V
18.1°C 71% 18.1°C MAN
« HOME | |«& 67% » |« § > |<31.01.1900 »
O M S A @) o NG < 2 , I
| Home page Fan speed Supply air General

b oo e e e o mm e e o e e e em e e e o mm e e m e e = m e e e = = e e e = mm e e e m mm e e o m e e e m mm e e = e e e e e = = = o o e o
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5.2. ADJUST TIME DATE & SCHEDULER

18.1°C MAN
« HOME » < 31.01.1900 »

v @ w| [« 1625

1M S @0 M

< 1625
MAN
<01.01.2000 »

NG N .

Home page General

_________________________________

Adjusting hours:

Keep ¢ button on time line pressed until hours field are
highlighted.

Adjust with:

< Reduce hours

» Increase hours

Wait until the higlighted field is back to normal before
proceeding.

Adjusting minutes:

Keep » button pressed until minutes field are
highlighted.

Proceed similar as described for adjusting hours.

Adjusting day:
Keep < button on date line pressed until day field are
highlighted.

Adjust with:

< Reduce day

» Increase day

Wait until the higlighted field is back to normal before
proceeding.

Adjusting month:
Keep » button pressed until day field are highlighted.
Press » button once more and hold for more than 1 sec.

Adjust with:

< Reduce month

» Increase month

Wait until the higlighted field is back to normal before
proceeding.

Flexit GO

: Adjust time

-

Adjusting year:

Keep » button pressed until minutes field are
highlighted.

Press » button twice more and hold for more than 1 sec
on each step.

Adjust with:

<« Reduce year

» Increase year

Wait until the higlighted field is back to normal before
proceeding.

Adjusting MAN/AUTO:
< 1625 | [« 1625
/<« MAN |+« AUTO »|-
«01.01.2000 »| |«:01.01.2000 »
Ao M A0 M

___________________________________




cl 70
5.3. FAN SPEEDS
< n » | mode selection
71% supply fan adjustment
e 67% » | exhaust fan adjustment
‘A S @
Fan speed
5.3.1. Fan speed setting page
Press of button 5 will change the views in loop towards
right.
< n| ;‘ 74 N3 :: 74 Tal :“ < % :“ 74 i :J‘
71% 92% 92% 92% 52%
. - 5 i J P
<3 67/% - «3 8% » <3 38% - «3 38% - <3 49% »
MSE ASE AS ] A A O
DD v
Press of button 1 will change the views in reverse order
- loop towards left.
o @ @ @+ @
71% 92% 92% 92% 52%
< -—-- + - 1
<3 67% - <3 8% - <3 38% - <3 38% - « A 49%»?
MSE ASE ASE AS O M
_______________________________________________________________________________________ >
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5.4. SUPPLY AIR TEMPERATURES

< n » | mode selection

< 18.1°C > | supply air temperature adjustment

< & » | electrical heater ENABLE/DISABLE ﬁ / %

5 ok

Supply air

4« ‘ -| < > | ¢ ;

o (1) . i . HOME/AWAY adjustments
1< 18.1°C  » < 16.1°C »| .

I I

I 1 . . . .
| : : Time delay setting when switching to
: E § » < 30 min > : E AWAY mode with button 1.
I |
HRGEE SRR GRE ° I

T ) \ )

:: Supply air Supply air ::
;: Home Away !

o e e e e e e e e e e e e m e m e m i —m X

B

5.4.1. Home page - mode selection

3 @ &

[@ 18.1°C
« HOME »
G M 5

4]! m 8»
18.1°C

HOME

>

G M S

Home speed mode

4} [ﬂ 8»
18.1°C

HIGH

|

’ -

0 M 5

High speed mode

I |

___________________________________
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5.4.2. Home page - home/away selection

) N &
18.1°C

———————————————————————————

I“'V‘Ei] i 8" |- @ 8"
16.1°C 18.1°C

AWAY « HOME »

G M S RN S
Away mode Home mode

5.4.3. Home page - in scheduler mode

k W o[ 8" scheduler mode (time program)
18.1°C
HOME

0 M 5

'4} O[] 8" V‘]r CINky 8" V‘]i O[] 8"
18.1°C 18.1°C 16.1°C
HOME HIGH AWAY
G MY OCM S CA S

Home speed mode High speed mode Away mode

............................. FLEXIT
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5.4.4. Timer functions

———————————————————————————

4} m 8»4-—»4“ .§;—— aN'*‘ﬂ ™ SH RS
18.1°C « 30min » « 30min »
« HOME » HIGH FIRE

S x T B S~ T4 B B " e

Home page High Fire place
&
. returns to HOME PAGE after
27 min prolongation time is elapsed
HIGH
returns to HOME PAGE
« X & if function is canceled

If activated

5.5. INFORMATION

Activation of cooker hood function via Digital input or
wireless accesorie.

< n &> On/off via physical ™
"Digital input” constant signal

@ 18.1°C |- - ON
<« HOME » COOK

0 M 5

Home page Cook

Flexit GO @



5.6. ALARM

5.6.1.

Alarm mode

<

O [

8»

18.1°C

« HOME

| 2

L . BB

Home page

keep both buttons pressed

until new page is entered

No active service

Cl

70

,443

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 .
| No active alarms
1

1

1

1

1

1

«9 >
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5.6.2. Acknowledge and reset A-Alarm

In case of critical A-alarms, application operation is
locked until alarm is acknowledged and reset.

—————————

% o@ i
18.1°C
No alarms
<« HOME »

G M S5

v
A
Active alarms

1234 Keep both buttons pressed
until new page is entered

4 y
v
«9 A >
< A= >
: Acknowledge alarm
1234
-
P

% AR &~

18.1°C Action needed - correct
) HOME R disturbance
Ky
v

% Y@ &

|
1
1
|
|
1
|
|
1
1
|
1
1
|
|
1
1
|
1
1
|
|
1
1
|
1
1
|
|
1
|
|
1
1
|
|
1
|
|
1
:
: v
|
|
1
1
|
1
1
|
|
1
1
|
1
1
|
|
1
1
|
1
1
|
|
1
|
|
1
1
|
|
1
|
|
1
1
|
1
1
|
|
1

18.1°C Keep both buttons pressed
HOME until new page is entered
< >
O M S5
v
«5 A >
< ‘ = >
: Reset alarm
1234
P
Flexit GO

5.6.3. Acknowledge B-Alarm

Application is still operational (as much as possible),
alarm has to be acknowledged.

—————————

% oM@ g
18.1°C

No alarms

<« HOME »

0 M 5

, v

) A g
Active service notification

1234 Keep both buttons pressed

until new page is entered

<« HOME »

N

\
«5
« A= 4 Press button to enter
: o acknowledge page
P
v
<5
‘ rE g Acknowledge service
1234 > notification
P
v
‘A i
18.1°C Action needed - correct

disturbance

_________



5.6.4. Alarm codes

Error code
1000...1999
2000...2999
3000...3999
9000...9999

Error source

Hardware related errors
Application related errors
Communication errors
3rd party related errors

5.6.5. Alarm codes - Hardware related errors

Code #
1000...1999
1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011
1012
1020
1021
1022
1023
1024
1025
1026
1027
1028
1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034
1035
1036

A/B-Alarm Name/Text
Code range for - Hardware

A

B

B

A/B

A

B

A/B
A/B

A
A/none
A/none
B

B

W > W W W W W w w '

> W W W W

B1 - Supply air temparature sensor fault

B6 - Exhaust air temperature sensor fault

B3 - Extract air temperature sensor fault

B4 - Outside air temperature sensor fault

B5 - Frost protection temp. heating coil sensor fault
H1 - Humidity extract air sensor fault

RMC - Rotary heat exchanger motor stuck

RMC - Rotary heat exchanger belt broken

MI4 - Fire damper fault

TM1- Supply air fan fault

TM2 - Exhaust air fan fault

Space temperature sensor on Cl-1 fault

Replace air filter

reserved

B10 - Dhw storage tank top sensor fault

B11 - Dhw storage tank middle sensor fault

B12 - Flow temp. heating circuit sensor fault

B13 - Return temp. heating circuit sensor fault
B14 - Flow temp. after reheating coil sensor fault
B15 - Return temp. storage tank sensor fault
B16 - Dhw storage tank bottom sensor fault

B20 - Frost protection temp. zone sensor fault
B21 - Supply air temperature zone sensor fault
reserved

P4 - Supply air pressure sensor fault

P5 - Extract air pressure sensor fault

P1 - Differential pressure supply air sensor fault
P2 - Differential pressure exhaust air sensor fault
Dhw storage tank all sensor fault

clr 70
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5.6.6. Alarm codes - Application related errors

2000...2999 Code range for - Application & Configuration
2001 A X8 - Emergency off (D12)

2002 A X8 - Smoke detector (D12)

2003 A X8 - CO detector (D12)

2004 A Fire alarm - B1 or B3 over maximum temperature

2005 B Supply air temperature (min) alarm

2008 A Heat pump reheating coil over temperature detection (F15)
2009 A Zone 2 electric heater over temperature detection (F20)
2010 A Main area, electric heater over temperature detection (BT)
2011 A Heating coil frost alarm zone 2 (B20)

2014 A M6, M8, M14 - Heat pump dampers stop air flow

2015 A/none Heat pump A-Error stops AHU

5.6.7. Alarm codes - Communication errors

3000...3999 Code range for - Communication

3001 A/B/none  XCU communication fault

3003 A/B/none  EXCUL communication fault
3004 A/B/none  QBM communication fault

3005 A XCU or ECU communication fault

Flexit GO @



5.6.8. Alarm codes - 3rd party related errors

9000...9999 Code range for - Costumer/Non Siemens

9000
9001
9002
9003
9004
9005
9006
9007
9008
9009
9010
9011
9012
9014
9015
9016
9017
9018
9019
9020
9021
9022
9023
9024
9025
9026
9027
9028
9029

N > W >» >» > W W W W 00 W W W W0 W W W W W W > > W W W > >

Normal operation

B31 - Inlet water temperature sensor
B30 - Outlet water temperature sensor
B32 - Inlet air temperature sensor

Heat pump - Defrosting temperature sensor
Heat pump - Discharge temperature sensor

Heat pump - Outlet water temperature high
Heat pump - Outlet water temperature low

Heat pump - CO2 discharge temperature high
Heat pump - CO2 discharge temperature low

Heat pump - High pressure switch

Heat pump - High air temperature defrosting

Heat pump - Fan motor
Inverter communication
Inverter motor control
Inverter over current
Inverter current detection
Inverter over voltage
Inverter under voltage
Inverter power supply
Inverter voltage detection
Inverter heatsink temperature
Inverter overload

Scaling (alarm)

Mixing valve

Three way valve

Dump

FTH

Scaling (warning)

clr 70
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5.7. EXPERT MODE

5.7.1. Read parameter mode

% @ &>
18.1°C
<« HOME »

O M S

Home page

No active service

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 .
| No active alarms
1

1

1

1

1

1

,4 o ; ,‘ . ; ,‘ D »‘
| < ‘E\/ > |- - > < ﬂg« > [-->| < Pxx G——»

value [unit]

P p p
Flexit GO @ .............................




5.7.2. Parameter list

Parameter Description

P00
PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05
P06
P07
P08
P09
P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P18
P19
P20
P21
p22
P23
P24
P25
P26
p27
p28
P29
P30
P31
P32
P33
P34
P35
P36
p37
P38
P39
P40

Temperature sensor B4
Temperature sensor B8
Temperature sensor B5
Temperature sensor B1
Temperature sensor B3
Temperature sensor B6
Humidity sensor B6

Supply fan M1

Tacho TM1

Flow sensor P1

Pressure sensor modnus supply air
Supply fan M2

Tacho TM2

Flow sensor

Pressure sensor modbus extract air
Rotr motor RMC M3
Damper M5

Bypass M4

Electrical heater/Pump EV1
Thermostat BT

Waterbased heater valve M10
Cooling valve CO

Cooling pump CO1

Fire damper M9

Feedback fire damper MI4
Fire/smoke detector
Damper M6

Input HIGH

Input HOME

Input AWAY

Input STOP

Input COOKER HOOD

Input FIRE PLACE

Input HOME/AWAY

Input Air quality

Input Humidity

Input Radon

Backlight level

CI-1 temperature value shift
Unit selection: Celcius - Fahrenheit
Unit selection: m3/h or I/s

Unit
°C
°C
°C
°C
°C
°C
%
%

Rpm
m3h or /s
Pa
%

Rpm
m3h or /s
Pa
%
open/closed
open/closed
%
open/closed
%

%
on/off
open/closed
on/off
on/off
open/closed
on/off
on/off
on/off
on/off
on/off
on/off
on/off
ppm
%RH
Bg/m?

K

Actual value Used in application

G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4
G4

clr 70
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6. Technical data

6.1. MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS

89 mm >
I

A

0O
OLO®

133 mm

6.2. SPECIFICATION

General data
Color

Weight

Power supply*
Operating voltage

Max power consumption

Interfaces

Type of port between room automation
station and room operator unit

Baud rate
Protocol

Standard KNX plug
Cable type

Single cable length (from room automation
station to room operator unit)

Section
Bus line polarity

Bus terminating resister

Sensor data

Temperature Sensor

A6V10733771M01

PIWNTLLEELOTIAY

Signal white (RAL9003)
150g

KNX/ PL-Link DC 21..30 V
7..10 mA

KNX/ PL-Link

9.6 kbps

KNX PL-LINK

Wire diameter 0.8 mm, max. 1.0 mm
2-core twisted pair, stranded, solid

<1000 m

0,5...1,5 mm?2
PL+PL-

not required

Measuring element
Measuring range
Measuring accuracy (5...30°C)

Measuring accuracy (25°C)

Ambient conditions and protection classification

Housing Protection

Flexit GO

IP30

NTC resistance sensor
0..50 °C
+0.8 °C
+0.5 °C



Protection standard as per EN 60529
Insulation protection class
Climatic ambient conditions:

Normal operation

Transport

Mechanical ambient conditions:
Normal operation

Transport

Standards, directives and approvals

EU conformity (CE)

RCM conformity to EMC emission standard

CSA Compliance
IC Compliance
UL Compliance

FCC Compliance

IP33 for surface part

Class Il

Environmental Conditions: Class 3K5
Temperature 0...50 °C(0... 122 °F)
Air humidity <85% rh.

Environmental Conditions: Class 2K3
Temperature -25...70 °C (-4... 158 °F)
Air humidity <95% rh.

Class 3M2
Class 2M2

CSA C22.2M205
CAN ICE-3(B)/NMB-3(B)
UL916, UL873/UL60730

Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: 1) the device may not cause harmful
interference, and 2) the device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired

operation.

clr 70
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6.3. MAINTENANCE

The device can be cleaned with off-the shelf, solvent-free
cleaning agents.

Do not use mechanical aids (rough sponge or similar
materials) - only a soft, damp cloth.

6.4. DISPOSAL

The device is considered an electronics
device for disposal in terms of European
Directive 2012/19/EU and may not be
dlsposed of as domestic garbage.
- Dispose of the device through
channels provided for this purpose.
+ Comply with all local and currently

_ applicable laws and regulations.
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